1.8-1
D538-    A/D
Profile Design ISO/VDMA
Air Cylinder
Series CP95
Ø32, Ø40, Ø50, Ø63, Ø80, Ø100
Profile design with enclosed tie-rods
Double acting Double acting

devices
Series CP95
How to order mounting accessories
1.8-6
• Conforms to VDMA 24 562 (parts 1 and 2),
ISO 6431 and CETOP standards
• Combines lightweight profile barrel design
with enclosed tie rods for extra strength
• Unique seal system ensures efficient
performance and long life
• Fully adjustable cushioning at end of stroke
• Magnetic proximity sensing
• Superior cushioning performance and
kinetic energy absorption
Bore [mm] 32 40 50 63 80 100
Type Non-lube type
Action Double acting single rod
Fluid Compressed air filtered to <10 µm,lubricated or non lubricated (dry air)
Proof pressure 1.5MPa {15.3kgf/cm2}
Maximum operating pressure 1.0MPa {10.2kgf/cm2}
Minimum operating pressure 0.05MPa {0.5kgf/cm2}
Piston force Up to 7500N
Piston rod Hard chromed steel (25µm finish)
Lubrication Not required (non-lube)
Rod diameter [mm] 12 16 20 20 25 30
Piston rod thread M10x1.25 M12x1.25 M16x1.5 M16x1.5 M20x1.5 M20x1.5
Ports G1/8 G1/4 G1/4 G3/8 G3/8 G1/2
Cushioning stroke [mm] 19 19 24 24 30 30
Mounting position Any
Standard strokes 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 500, 600, 700, 800
(DIN ISO 4393) [mm] Other stroke lengths in accordance with ISO497 R 10
Stroke tolerance [mm] <250mm: + 1.0/-0mm, <1000mm: + 1.4/-0mm, <1500mm: + 1.8/-0mm
Working pressure [MPa] 0.05 - 1.0
Fluid and ambient temperature  [°C] -10°C to +60°C, -10°C to +70°C without magnet
Piston speed [mm/s] 50 - 1000
Technical specifications
Ø Standard stroke                                                                                                       Max.
Bore stroke
32 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 450, 500 700
40 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 450, 500 800
50 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 450, 500, 600 1200
63 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 450, 500, 600 1200
80 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 450, 500, 600, 700, 800 1400
100 25, 50, 80, 100, 125, 160, 200, 250, 320, 400, 450, 500, 600, 700, 800 1500
Standard strokes
ISO/VDMA Air Cylinder
Series CP95 VDMA
Double acting with end of stroke cushioning  Ø32 - Ø100
[mm]
Note: Intermediate strokes are also available
1.8-7
Series CP95
Ø Bore Ø Rod diam.   Operating     Piston area Working pressure [MPa]
[mm] [mm]              direction [mm2] 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 10
32 12 OUT 804 161 241 322 402 482 563 643 724 804
IN 691 138 207 276 346 415 484 553 622 691
40 16 OUT 1257 251 377 503 629 754 880 1006 1131 1257
IN 1056 211 317 422 528 634 739 845 950 1056
50 20 OUT 1963 393 589 785 982 1178 1374 1570 1767 1963
IN 1649 330 495 660 825 989 1154 1319 1484 1649
63 20 OUT 3117 623 935 1247 1559 1870 2182 2494 2805 3117
IN 2803 561 841 1121 1402 1682 1862 2242 2523 2803
80 25 OUT 5027 1005 1508 2011 2514 3016 3519 4022 4524 5027
IN 4536 907 1361 1814 2268 2722 3175 3629 4082 4536
100 30 OUT 7854 1571 2356 3142 3927 4712 5498 6283 7069 7854
IN 7147 1429 2144 2859 3574 4288 5003 5718 6432 7147
Theoretical output table [N]
Ø Bore Mounting type 32 40 50 63 80 100

� Snap ring Steel nickel plated
� Bushing Lead-bronze casting
 Cushion valve Steel, zinc chromate plated
� Cushion seal Elastomer
� Wear ring Antifriction material
� Piston seal NBR
� Rod seal NBR
� Cylinder tube gasket NBR
� Cushioning valve seal NBR
� Piston/rod gasket NBR
� Magnet ring
Replacement parts: Seal kits
Ø32 includes order No. from � to �,
Ø40 - Ø100 includes from  to �
Ø Order No.
32 CS95-32
40 CS95-40
50 CS95-50
63 CS95-63
80 CS95-80
100 CS95-100
Parts list
� � �� �� �� � � � � �
	 �
A

ISO 6431 and CETOP standards
• Combines lightweight profile barrel design
with enclosed tie rods for extra strength
• Unique seal system ensures efficient
performance and long life
• Fully adjustable cushioning at end of stroke
• Magnetic proximity sensing
• Superior cushioning performance and
kinetic energy absorption
1.8-14
Series CP95K
Replacement parts: Seal kits
Ø32 includes the order No. from 13 to 17,
Ø40-Ø100 includes from 12 to 18.
Ø Bore Order No.
32 CK95-32
40 CK95-40
50 CK95-50
63 CK95-63
80 CK95-80
100 CK95-100
Parts list
Construction
No. Description Material
� Head cover Die-cast aluminum

1.8-18
Piston rod ball joint KJ (DIN 648)
Zinc chromate plated steel
Rod clevis GKM (DIN 71752), supplied with bolt and safety device
Chromed steel
Floating joint JA
Carbon tool steel
Piston Rod mounting accessory dimensions [mm]
Series CP95
Ø Bore M Order No. A B C ØD E F G H P U Load [kN] Weight [g] Angle
32 M10x1.25 JA30-10-125 49.5 19.5 – 24 5 8 8 17 9 0.5 2.5 70
40 M12x1.25 JA40-12-125 60 20 – 31 6 11 11 22 13 0.75 4.4 160 ±5°
50/63 M16x1.5 JA50-16-150 71.5 22 – 41 7.5 14 13.5 27 15 1.0 11 300
80/100 M20x1.5 JAH50-20-150 101 28 31 59.5 11.5 24 16 32 18 2.0 18 1080
Ø Bore e Order No. b d Øf l1 c a
32 M10x1.25 GKM10-20 10 40 10 52 20 20
40 M12x1.25 GKM12-24 12 48 12 62 24 24
50/63 M16x1.5 GKM16-32 16 64 16 83 32 32
80/100 M20x1.5 GKM20-40 20 80 20 105 40 40
Ø Bore d3 Order No. d1 h d6 b3 b1 l d7 α l3 sw
32 M10x1.25 KJ10D 10 43 28 10.5 14 20 19 13° 14 17
40 M12x1.25 KJ12D 12 50 32 12 16 22 22 13° 16 19
50/63 M16x1.5 KJ16D 16 64 42 15 21 28 27 15° 26 32

Minimum strokes for auto switches
Recommended mounting position for stroke ends [mm]
How to order: Auto Switches, holders and Groove Covers
Order No.
Ø Auto Switch holder
switch
32 D-Z73L BMP1-032
40 D-Z80L
50 D-Y7PL
63 D-Y59BL
80 D-Y69BL
100
Ø Order No. Cylinder length
without stroke
32 CP95-AL� 41.5 mm
40 52.5 mm
50 44.5 mm
63 59.5 mm
80 53.5 mm
100 63.5 mm
Groove cover of square tube
Order example: Groove cover for CP95SB63-160
59.5 mm + 160 mm = 239.5 x 8 grooves = 1916 mm
[Cylinder length without stroke] [Stroke] [8 grooves in the square tube]
Length to order: 1916 mm corresponds to a groove cover of 2 m for each cylinder
Order No.: CP95-AL x length in metres
Groove covers are available in
progressive rates of 1 metre. Please,
indicate round figures when ordering.
Auto switch holder band
*Auto switches are mounted on the same side but in different grooves of the cylinder.
� Write the required length of the groove cover in the
box.
Mounting of Auto Switches
Correct Incorrect
Flat head watchmakers screw driver
Switch holder
Switch mounting screw  (M2.5 x 4l)
Accessory
ø5 to ø6
1N·m: approx. 10.2kgf⋅cm
Note) When tightening the auto
switch mounting screw, use a
watchmakers screw driver
with a handle about 5 to 6mm
in diameter.
Tighten to a torque of
approximately 0.05 to 0.1Nm
(0.51 to 1.02kgf·cm).
As a rule, it is turned about
90° past the point at which
tightening can be felt.
When attaching an auto switch, first take a switch holder between your fingers and
press it into a switch mounting groove. When doing this, confirm that it is set in the
correct mounting orientation, or reattach if necessary. Next, insert an auto switch into
the groove and slide it until it is positioned under the switch holder.
After establishing the mounting position, use a watchmakers flat head screw driver to
tighten the switch mounting screw which is included.
BMP1-032
Switch holder: BMP1-032
1.8-23
Series CP95
Guide Units
• Ball bush and Slide Bearing options.
• High resistance to side load.
• High non-rotating accuracy.
• Direct Mounting facility.
• Stroke adjusting unit option. Ø32~Ø63
32 Ø32
40 Ø40
50 Ø50
63 Ø63
80 Ø80
100 Ø100
GUM (F) –
Bore Size (mm)
How to order: Guide Units
25
50
80
100
125
160
200
250
320
400
500
Stroke
(mm) 32 Ø32
40 Ø40
50 Ø50
63 Ø63
80 Ø80
100 Ø100
GUL (F) –
Bore Size (mm)
25
50
80
100
125
160
200
250
320
400
500
Stroke
(mm)
Slide bearing type Bush bearing type
Cylinder
Bore Size Part Number
(mm) Stroke adjusting unit Shock absorber
32 SFY(F)133 RBC1412
40 SFY(F)134 RBC2015
50 SFY(F)135 RBC2015
63 SFY(F)136 RBC2015
How to order: Stroke Adjusting Unit* and Shock Absorber*
* Order separately
1.8-24
Series CP95
Dimensions GUM/GUL Guide Unit [mm]
Diameter A B C D1 D2 D3 E2 E3 E4 F L0 L1 L2 L3L L4 L5 L6 L7 L8   L9 M P S
32 12 12 74 m6 6.6 11 33 78 61 4 45 92 50 97 147 120 64 20 60   102   6.5 12 M10x1.25
40 16 15 87 M6 6.6 11 38 84 69 18 55 112 58 116 167 125 81 25 63   127    6    12   M12x1.25
50 20 19 104 M8 9 15 47 100 85 24 68 134 70 137 195 140 94 25 70   134    9    16    M16x1.5
63 20 19 119 M8 9 15 57 105 100 20 80 148 85 152 195 160 94 25 75   145    9    16    M16x1.5
80 25 22 148 M10 11 18 72 130 130 25 100 180 105 189 241 195 114 30 89    157   11  20    M20x1.5
100 25 22 173 M10 11 18 89 150 150 30 120 206 130 213 241 205 120 30 90    172   11  20    M20x1.5
Dimensions Stroke Adjusting Unit [mm]
Diameter Model A B D1 D2 E F G H J Min. add on stroke
ø32 SFY(F)133 35.5 15 M14x1.5 M8 51 95 78 17 53 51
ø40 SFY(F)134 45 20 M20x1.5 M10 59 114 87 25 62 65
ø50 SFY(F)135 45 25 M20x1.5 M10 72 135 98 28 68 70
ø63 SFY(F)136 45 25 M25x1.5 M10 86 150 118 28 88 70
A minimum length will have to be added on for stroke adjusting unit. (mm)
1.8-25
Series CP95
Permissable Rotary Torque Plate (Nm) Allowable Load [daN]
Diameter Series Stroke
(mm) 50 100 200 300 400 500
32 GUM 11.4 7.5 4.0 2.7 2.2 -
32 GUL 6.0 4.5 3.1 2.3 1.8 -
40 GUM 21.7 16.6 9.9 7.0 5.1 3.6
40 GUL 11.1 8.4 5.7 4.35 3.48 2.9
50 GUM 37.4 28.7 15.3 11.5 9.1 6.7
50 GUL 18.5 14.5 10.0 7.6 5.9 4.7
63 GUM 47.6 36.1 20.1 13.9 10.7 8.0
63 GUL 22.6 17.9 12.7 9.8 8.0 6.4
80 GUM 81.4 65.1 42.1 28.8 21.8 17.3
80 GUL 45.5 37.2 27.3 21.6 17.8 15.1
100 GUM 95.1 76.1 49.3 33.7 25.5 20.3
100 GUL 53.1 43.5 32.0 25.2 20.8 17.7
Deflection (For max. allowable load) [mm]
Diameter Series Stroke
(mm) 50 100 200 300 400 500
32 GUM 0.09 0.32 1.06 2.10 3.90 -
32 GUL 0.05 0.20 0.80 1.80 3.30 -
40 GUM 0.05 0.19 0.70 1.50 2.40 3.30
40 GUL 0.02 0.10 0.40 0.90 1.60 2.60
50 GUM 0.03 0.12 0.38 0.90 1.50 2.10
50 GUL 0.015 0.06 0.25 0.57 1.00 1.50
63 GUM 0.04 0.15 0.47 0.96 1.60 2.30
63 GUL 0.018 0.07 0.30 0.70 1.20 1.80
80 GUM 0.03 0.10 0.36 0.70 1.15 1.69
80 GUL 0.015 0.06 0.24 0.54 0.95 1.50
100 GUM 0.03 0.10 0.36 0.70 1.15 1.69
100 GUL 0.015 0.06 0.24 0.54 0.95 1.50
Example :
S l i d e  bea r i ng  gu i de  un i t
on  Ø100  c y l i nde r  whe re
L  =  300mm.
Dynam i c  l o ad s  a l l owab l e :
F1  =  42daN
and  F2  =  42x0 .9=36daN
S ta t i c  l o ad s  a l l owab l e :
F3  =  42x2  =  84daN
and  F4  =  36x2  =  72daN
The values are for maximum allowable load and are the same for both mounting examples shown.